BM-917B PARTS B00K

BIUR2 A ERIIN I 2>
CHAIN STITCH BUTTON SEWER WITH THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

#E gk [ Stitch pattern

#%: / Number of stitches

TIDFEE R Y AR 8,16,32
Button sewing in invert “C” shape 6.12.94
ARt < AR A - AP 8,16,32
Button sewing “Z” shape I
Xk Ky ATy 8,16,32
Button sewing “X” shape o

8,16.32

"7 < g
Temporally label attaching stitch

6,12,24




2o o

IR—=Y Ty ZRIRAISRELT

. COAFIE, 200258 B OT A E IV THERSh 260 TS,
 BRRETFELGLICRHZEEShSESNEYET,

Bl R
ACEWBRE. .. 1
B. $FEUZEARIZR. ... 1
C. &SR8 E. .. ... .. ... ... 3
D, $HEEREEAGER. . .. .. ... 5
S T - 7
E2. YRR .. .. . 9
el o - 11
G, FHABRMR. . . .. ... e 13
Ho St NRB8EE. ... 13
JRBELEGER . e 15
K. REIUBEEE. . .. .. 17
L1, A Foau =y 17
L2, Fomi— 19
L3, FFoai=Y. 21
Ld, FFogu =Y. . 23
LS, FFoaui—y. . 25
Le. A Tgusi—y. 27
L7. T gi—y. 27
ZULHRBRERE e 29
72, ftB@BEE A Tvaw =y . 31
Sp. h¥RBIBS—BER. . 33
Wa, BESA L. . e 34



Notes for using this paris book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 2002,

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line{___ 1.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 33.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody. . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 1
B. Stitch number conversion. . .. .. .. .. ... ... 1
C. Driving clutch and brake mechanism. . . ... . .... 3
D. Needle bar rocking mechanism. . ... .. ........ 5
E1. Feedmechanism. . . .. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 7
E2. Feed mechanism. . . . . .. ... .. .. ... ... ... 9
F. Presser foot lifter mechanism. . .. .. ...... ..... 11
G. Lower shaft mechanism. . . .. .. ... . ......... 13
H. Loop spreadingmechanism. . . .. .. ........... 13
J. Threading mechanism. . .. .. .. ... ... ....... 15
K. Thread trimmer mechanism. . . .. .. .. ... . .... 17
Li.Optionparts. . .. .. ... . ... .. ... 17
Lz. Optionparis. . .. .. ... .. ... . 18
L3. Option parts. . .. .. .. ... .. . . L 21
L4. Optionparts. . . ... ... . .. 23
LS. Optionparts. . .. .. .. ... ... ... . ... ... 25
L6. Optionparis. . .. .. .. ... ... . 27
L7. Optionparts. . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... . ..., 27
Z1. ACCESSONOS. . . . .. it e e 29
Z2. Accessories {Optionparts). .. .. .. ............ 31
Sp. Differentpartslist. . ... ... . ... .. ... .. 33
Wa. Wamninglabels. . .. ... .. ... .. .. ... .. .. 34



A FEZREIE%R / Machine body

87B-917-128




A. 1A% / Machine body

REF.ND CODE |Q7TY b AT NAME OF PARTS R
10 536590002 T PR BED BASE ASSY
10-1 S36591000 1A R 8o BED BASE
10-2 503372109 A IR AN -RYE BED COVER (R) ASSY
10-3 114984000 I ) BED COVER SHAFT
10-4 014761030 2|7+ 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
10-5 S07885001 119790 =93 CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
10-5-1 142307101 1 PR CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-5-2 115025001 19795807 -2 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER PLATE
10-5-3 115268002 1|%43%°5. 56 SCREW, M558
10-5-4 021750112 1|152k556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
10-8 ge2711212 28 2476-32%12 SCREW, PAN SWM4.76-32X12
10-7 025710232 2|34 0 #F294. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
10-8 S36816001 17798 b -0 3 SPRING
10-9 100251001 2|h43378. 35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM&.35-40X6.5
11 1148982000 B L A pra BED BASE FELT
12 503374109 1 LS T ] BED COVER (L) ASSY
13 114984000 L L TS BED COVER SHAFT
14 114985001 2T =bin' 3 SPRING, PLATE
15 062680512 2|0 2437-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
16 114986101 1|P-EA" R 374F M BOLT
17 115275001 1[a-n"an - LOOPER GOVER
18 503376001 1 -‘*-".'a'l':ﬂ'ﬂh'— COVER
19 105329001 1103 WASHER
20 114388001 1]3723574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 108520001 1|3 EE19.8 RUBBER CAP, 198
22 117334001 1|27 L8213, 5 RUBBER CAP, 135
23 117836001 213" A9, 4 RUBEER CAP, 8.4
24 110104000 | EAYS RUBBER CAP, 5
27 106436001 4|71k FELT
28 147691000 2|71k FELT
878-917-050
B. #t&Z#E8(% / Stitch number conversion
REF.NO CODE Q7Y Eo AT NAME OF PARTS RN
q * ] (RUF EARV Vs T STITCH GONTROL CAM ASSY
11 014821022 2|7 AT 7. 04073 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
i-2 S03433001 | LF = TN STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT
1-3 115113001 tik 374,37 SCREW 4.37
1-4 115114001 1WA ALDARE STITCH CONTROL KNOB
i-5 115115001 1|29 SPRING
1-6 115118001 11977357 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
Jel 503436001 1| NIDA AL HME T STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR
3 115118001 ANV S STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR STUD
4 5034370071 1| mR ALHA T STITCH CHANGING GEAR
5 503438001 1|3 #4394, 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
& 5034359001 1|307. 94 ROLLER 7.94
7 503440001 1|32%0bn" = STITCH 32 LEVER
B 503441007 115 %3%°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
g 503442001 1|#9bh5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
8-1 014770622 2{PHhA3 6,350 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
10 505724001 1{k37 RETAINING RING
B78-917-129



L. BEED - 1 EER 7 Unving clutch and brake mechanisim

11-8 1f811-911-10 11-11 11-12 11-13 1114

164 163 161 166

N 41 44
TN 6
-

CE
0—s

878-917-116



C. BEEh - = (L B8{% / Driving clutch and brake mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |QTY kA MNAME OF PARTS B
1 115215100 170795 TAIAL DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L}
2 503378000 17075 T458R DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 013760712 | 2|h43%°5. 954" % SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
4 503379101 17" -U-7% PULLEY ASSY
4-1 534341001 1|7°-Y PULLEY
4-2 114992000 p] by S 1 S | D MEEDLE BEARING
4-3 534340001 i|& A0 BALL HOLDER
4-4 112751003 | 3|¥435°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X7
5 071079450 1(37%1795,/16 BEARING BALL, 5116
6 114997001 1|77 -UE AN F SPRING
7 071055650 1|37%297/32 BEARING BALL, 7/32
8 503381101 al FA I TivE STOP CAM ASSY
8-1 503382101 1|AbY7 Bk STOP CAM
8-2 503383001 1[04 b OBk BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
8-3 503384001 1|RFY7™ Ay STOP CAM SEGMENT
B-4 503385000 |  1[#4A71°4 CUSHION RUBBER
8-5 503386001 T{ARI7HAN 1 SPRIMNG
86 115004001 ] i T CAM SEGMENT STUD
87 803387001 1|9393H8 CLUTCH PLATE
8-8 805725001 2|13, 56 SCREW, M5.56
B9 115000000 el FIVES i M TOOTHED WASHER
810 021750112 2111 Ir556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
8-11 803388001 1|70 9377 DRIVING SHAFT
8-12 149996001 1|AbI7 " BARIRES STOP CAM SET SCREW
8-13 (14821022 1|PHRA357 7,945 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
9 S10668001 1|+ 4% WASHER
10 115008000 13957 99F BALL BEARING
11 $36615001 1|73935193 CLUTCH BODY ASSY
11-1 S36616001 1|757351 CLUTCH EODY
11-2 503392001 1|4 -na4T4% BALL PRESSER PLATE
11-3 115011201 1|+ MRE. 35 BOLT, MB.35
11-4 115012002 1|r42576. 35 SET SCREW, SMB.35
11-5 150554002 1[#416. 35 NUT, SM&.35
11-6 503393001 1|AbIn 51 STOPPER BRACKET
11-7 503394001 1|ARIN" 9 STOPPER SHAFT
11-8 025800332 1lest A 3274714 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
11-9 803395000 |  1|p¥9a03° 4 CUSHION RUEBER
11-10 S34806001 e SPRING HOLDER
11-11 536693001 1| 7395 b0 = 7 CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING
11-12 115018001 EY = e CUSHION RUBBER
11-13 025800332 1|e34 4 39747.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
11-14 021800102 2[#+r1527. 14 NUT, 1 SM7.14
11-15 149996001 1|AM7° bR STOP CAM SET SCREW
11-16 503401001 1| 3 SPRING HOOK
12 803402001 197973073 SPRIMG
13 115022001 1|n 348 SPRING HOOK
14 102571003 1|#904. 37 NUT, SM4.37
15 503403001 1 AR -39 STOPPER SCREW
16 536684001 1[4 30" =02 REGULATING LEVER ASSY
16-1 5034051041 1IN - STITCH CONTROL LEVER
16-2 S36695001 1[4 CLAW
16-3 803407001 1|30 ROLLER
16-4 503408001 1|08 w3y SHOULDER SCREW
16-5 110161004 1|#44.76 NUT, SM4.76
16-6 18062022 1P MEERZ0 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
17 5357270 1779334577 CLUTCH BODY SHAFT
18 837362001 1|7 b-%pn g3 BRAKE LEVER ASSY
21 §36642001 1|7 b5 =77 BRAKE LEVER SHAFT
22 014710522 1{FThady" 4, 7608 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
23 537133001 1T =770 BHAKE SHAFT
24 014760622 1{FHh43%75,95 SET SCREW, S0CKET SM5.95
25 820740101 154357 4X105-8 SCREW, SEAL M4X10
26 048080142 1|R4757739C8 RETAINING RING, C8
27 153586001 I WASHER
28 536700001 1|7 b=%n -0 3 SPRING
878-917-116




U | #TEsBUE)ES{% / Needie bar and driving cluich mechanism

1-1-3

878-917-117



D. #H{ZEEEHES1% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

AEF.NO CODE Q7Y b A NAME OF PARTS A
1 $03409001 1 9917993 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY
1-1 $S03410001 L R LV CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1-1 503719001 1| I7Am LT LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 142658001 2|5A% 4. 37 SCREW, M4.37
1-1-1-2 $03412000 1|93907k TThk FELT
1-1-1-3 015770812 1|k#43576. 350 SET SCREW, {CN) SM6.35
1-1-1-4 014770622 1|THH43576. 357472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-1-2 S03720001 1|47k 85070 UPPER CRANK ROD {S) ASSY
1-1-2-1 148425002 2|7HE 4. 37514 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14
1-1-3 S03414001 1{eH CRANK ROD
1-1-4 021800102 1|FM1ea7, 14 MUT, 1 SM7.14
1-1-5 115042001 1|#J07.14 NUT 7.14
1-2 503415001 1[92 IlA" =53 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-2-1 1150481041 1T G 9477 MEEDLE BAR BRACKET
1-3 503417000 1|7k gln® <TThE FELT
1-4 503418000 1|ha5 h % WASHER
1-5 105812003 1[#747.94 NUT, SM7.94
2-1 S03418001 1(hA SPACER
2-2 141674002 1{ b 374 WICK BASE CAP
3 S03420001 1] EL T NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
4 014760622 2|7FhA3576. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 S03421001 1[tybhi-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
5-1 014770632 2|PH 2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SME.35X6
6 50342300 1|9 NEEDLE BAR
7 S03424000 1| A5 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U}
8 S03425000 1 [ 944D MNEEDLE BAR BUSH (D}
g 115053016 1|35ITOX1 ($16) NEEDLE, TQX1 {#16)
10 140553102 1|7avukbARS 38 SET SCREW, SM3.18
11 S03426101 U EEYH NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
11-1 S03427101 1 nE 8% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
11-2 503428001 11F9E™ THREAD TAKE-UP
11-3 062671212 1{$A"2357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
12 $03429101 1 fnsd NEEDLE GUARD
i) 062710612 1[4n"3476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
14 536622001 1| n4s NEEDLE PLATE
15 S01702001 3[IAH544°4 37X10 SCREW, OVAL SM4.37X10

878-917-117



E71. = UER/ reed mechanism

i i _35
Qi Sy e

! &—a ET"

¢ 30-1

2

1
I

b

<

878-817-202



E1. = YE % / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY bl A NAME OF PARTS R
1 115078101 bV CAM SHAFT
2 503444000 9 Bk 924 CAM SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 115080000 9 [ AR CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
4 013760712 o] 13 & ST i SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
5 * 1 [t dd T WORM GEAR ASSY
5-1 14770622 2|PH A3 6. 350 2 SET SCREW, S5OCKET {CP) SM6.35
B ¥ 1133 NHLTE TRANSYERSE FEED CAM ASSY
6-1 014770622 2|PHh A% 6. 359F 3 SET SCREW, BOCKET (CP) SM&.35
7 * M ERVENIYE VETICAL FEED CAM ASSY
7-1 014770622 2|PHR A6, 3504 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 8ME.35
8 536626001 1|4a FEED BAR
g 537444001 1| dthIdng =%y HOLDER BAR
10 S03471001 1 ATy WVERTICAL FEED LINK (A}
11 502472001 1 |Frd-sa VERTICAL FEED LINK {B)
12 S03473001 1474 LAT3 VERTICAL FEED COMNECT ROD ASSY
13 503474001 1|5 4357°4.76 SHOULDER SCHEW, SM4.76
14 024710102 11FH1924.76 MUT, 1 SM4.78
15 115105001 1 |ErdmFaneLn’ — VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
16 De26e80512 2#4" 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
17 115101001 105 239°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 115094001 1{FTU FEED LINK
19 115096000 ERERE LIV TRANSVERSE FEED LEVER
20 115087001 1 [#PUanT 2 ROLLER SHAFT
21 115095001 118" 537476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.78
22 115095001 114 3% 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
23 503476101 1|37 4A FEED PLATE, A
24 146360002 2 |5 M4, TeXT BOLT, SM4,76X7
25 S10667001 21t h WaASHER
26 S034781M RN ERE b E L TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK
27 531724001 1|33 0F 3003 SCREW
28 503480001 1|24 0530018 TRAMNSVERSE FEED PLATE
o0 SA1723001 1| ZFI0YS" T ADJUSTING SHAFT
a0 503482101 Lzl Elive ik BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
30-1 503484101 1 |srdFaeyaT BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK
30-2 118097001 1|30 7 HOLLER SHAFT
a1 115098001 21#Man ROLLER
32 115099001 1AL =" FEED LEVER SHAFT
33 M47e0s22 1|FHRA457E, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 503485001 1573 00en 3" VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT
S35 Q14760622 1{FHRARSTE, 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
a6 503486001 1 |4P0nT =2 FEED LEVER SHAFT
a7 503611001 1|#5-5 COLLAR, 5
8 014760622 1 |PHEARTE. 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 115108301 1|59 04804 % BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR
40 062711012 2|4 1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
4 114980001 1AL e POSITIONING PIN
42 151051201 1A =" FINGER GUARD
43 146360002 1|3 kb4, TEXT BOLT, SM4.76X7
66 150556001 1(#/M6. 35 MUT, SMB.35
a7 S09043000 2170k FELT
(sie] S39092000 2|afur hr—t5 SMNAP RETAINER &

878-817-202




E2 . &% UB%/ Feed mechanism

442

443

44-6
44.7—C

Mt X p10~¢ 30/
For Button Size ¢10~¢30

44-5-3

44-5.11

4412 4414 Ad-16

My A X d10~4 305
For Button size 10~ @30

44.5.5
(=]

'\...L_

878-917-202




E2. £ UBS{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY b A NAME OF PARTS FiM
< dEEGE = <COMMON PARTS
A44-1 537352000 1ld#197" PRESSER ARM
44-2 503459051 1|FFTFIdE e PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
44-3 503695001 T #7346 WASHER, PLAIN 6
44-4 018081022 1|PHE MREXTO BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
§4-5-1 503464101 1|4 hisd BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
44-5-6 115156001 2| G T A GUIDE PIN
44-5.7 062680512 2N 1437 -40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X%5
44-5-8 047250642 2|A7° AT AN2. 5 FIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
44-5-9 115158001 2\3°4574.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
A44-5-11 503468101 1343574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
44-5-12 SO3657001 1{7a+ub4. 37 MNUT, ROUND SM4.37
44-5-13 503610001 1# 8h3%h o 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
44-5-14 503659001 1 5B 15hh PLATE CAM, :B-CLAMP
44-5-15 DE82680812 21 3437 40K8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44-5 oAFFii4iz 21% hkd, 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14
44-F 146354001 21482 WASHER, PLAIN 5
44-8 014680622 2|PHhage 4,370 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44-9 35036800001 1|2 Frk A 302 SIZE ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
44-10 503504001 1% sakaE BUTTOMN OPEMER CLAW
44-11 S03505001 1423576, 38 SCHEW, 5ME&.35
44-12 150556001 1|+7+6.35 MUT, SM&.35
44-13 115166001 108743574, 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
44-14 S03606001 L 1St STOPPER SCREW
44-15 503607001 1 4E740n 3 SPRING
44-16 503608001 1|5 SPRING HOOK
44-17 025680232 T|e7H 4 5204, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
<K PR 10~ H 20> |<FOR BUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 20>
44 537438109 1|381I07 73317 PRESSER ARM ASSY, 917
44-5 830016101 1|6 5 7hi0i617 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-2 S29998001 1 il BUTTON CLAMP, L
44-5-3 £30001001 1AL AN SPRING, PLATE ;L
44-5-4 529999001 1|t %.7hiR BUTTON CLAMP, R
44-5-5 530002001 1|4 2 ThIRIAN } SPRING, PLATE ;R
44-5-10 529954001 1R S Thing: BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
<H B A 10~ @ 30> |<FORBUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 30>
44 S3T436109 1|#1977 7iN 7 FPRESSER ARM ASSY, 2170
44-5 06682101 1R Fh3 78170 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 917C
A4-5-2 S03850001 1" 2 UhELE BUTTON CLAMP, LB
44-5-3 S11079001 9 [RFUhELEN 5 SPRING, PLATE ;L
44-5-4 S03649001 1|&" 52 0h3R8 BUTTON CLAMP, RB
44-5.5 511020001 1|4 529hIR1AN SPRING, PLATE ;R
44-5-10 503467001 1|4 2 ThiNgE BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
878-917-202

10



F. L _EOrEtR / Fresser Toot iner mechanisim

878-917-204



F. T E4BAE / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NC CODE |QTyY b e Ao NAME OF PARTS AN
1 503488001 1|k had s DRIVING GAM ASSY
1.1 014770622 2|7 A6, 35947 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
2 503489101 SR EIE Vs EL TN r BUTTOMN CLAMP DRIVING FORK
3 115126001 1|9 7878 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT
4 M 4750622 2|37 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 503430001 2[errh5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
51 013710512 A[biF5 4. TRIE 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76-32X5
6 536629001 T A E DRIVING CONMECTOR ASSY
6-1 536630001 1 [bds CONMNECTOR ASSY
6-2 503496101 I gLk d DRIVING ROD CLAW
6-3 018680822 1P Mh4. 3748 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
8 303500001 1| gL 43 FRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
8-1 303501000 1A TH Gbn” - PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
82 503502001 1|33IF5 LAy PRESSER LIFTER CONNECT PLATE
83 503503001 1|75 LA PRESSER COMNECT STUD
8-4 (14680622 1|PHRATY 4. 379473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
B8-5 S03504001 1|kt TENSION RELEASE CONNECT ROD ASSY
8-6 803508001 1|4 b tAFIR " TENSION BELEASE ADJUST STUD
8-7 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, ES
8-8 014680622 2|FFbAdy 4. 3795 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 803509001 L E AR P PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
10 014760622 2|Frh#375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 503704002 1)y bhF=73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 014770632 2|FH% 1635-40%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6
13 $03503001 1| HIFE VL s PRESSER CONNECT STUD
15 §36633001 140 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
17 503512001 2|Apn -3 13 STOPPER SCREW ASSY
18 100507000 2|7rh3 FAD METAL
19 013710712 2lbi35°4, 769872 SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.76
20 503612101 1|FHTPY 97 7507 FRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY, 917
201 503516001 13375 773Uk PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET
20-2 503517101 1|$4TFF " 7 PRESSER LIFTER ARM
20-3 303613001 PR ELSEE CLAW ADJIST PLATE
20-4 062780812 1| 3635-28X%8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8
20-5 025060232 1|E74° & 27196 WASHER, PLAIN M &
20-6 503614001 1|4 50745948 BUTTON CPERER CLAW, B
20-7 146360002 1|4 k4, 7647 BOLT, SM4.76X7
20-8 146354001 |83 WASHER, PLAINM &
20-9 503518001 1|37 ey LIFTER ARM STUD
20-10 014760622 1|7Hh23275,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 018062022 o|FHE MEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
22 145480101 1|4°23576.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
23 S091 46001 1410 $FA4938 SPRIMNG GUIDE ASSY, B
231 509147001 1|34 37448 SPRING GUIDE, B
23-2 110744002 2lF746.35 NUT, SM6.35
24 503521001 1| oz ftine & SPRING
70 SaT438000 (& T TRERE LN T BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER, 7
71 062761612 1}#471585-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
72 156874001 1|97 43574.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
73 110161004 1|+/h4.76 NUT, SM4.76
878-817-204

12



. FERRER / LOWEr shiam meacnanism

878-917-305

4. %Y+ / Loop spreading mechanism

2

Vi

878-917-411



G. F#hB8{%E / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy b of NAME OF PARTS Al
1 5053522001 EVE Sk HELICAL GEAR ASSY
1-1 014770822 2|7 A3 76, 35047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
2 5035237101 1|y LOWER SHAFT
k| S03524000 1345 TR0 LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 S03525000 1|50 " DARNE LOWER SHAFT BUSH, B
5 503526001 M P A5 TS R LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
51 014770622 2|PrhAF 6. 350472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
6 147151000 1A% WASHER
7 S10668001 1t H 3 WASHER
a 115008000 1575 Ik BALL BEARING
g * 1|43 WORM ASSY
9-1 014770622 3FFh A3 6. 359% 7% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 147151000 ol 1350 WASHER
11 183943001 1|ey b3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
111 539973001 2| FHo” 3635-40XK5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X5
12 107153001 14 WASHER
18 503533001 o S TR TV T S GROOVED CAM ASSY
131 110124001 2|Fi3575. 56 SET SCREW, M5.56
15 503536001 1| i~ ROTARY LOOPER
16 536699001 ol EalL Pk TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY
16-1 115066000 1| =" B G LOOPER SETTING SHAFT
16-2 013750512 el | 3. F VAl SET SCREW, [CP) SM5.58
16-3 115087001 B RO vl s T THREAD HAMDLER TRIANGLULAR CAM
16-4 014680422 2|PHRAF 4370073 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
16-5 1150685101 1|ehd7- SET SCREW COLLAR
16-6 151602001 1|Fi3574. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
87B-917-305
H. 4 S3Bif% / Loop spreading mechanism
REF.NO CODE |QTY EiAd NAME OF PARTS R
9 S03567001 1SN 474 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
2 501696001 20433573, 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
3 536624001 AT A1 GUIDE PLATE, L/TR-FINGER
4 536625001 1|1hn"% LOWER THREAD FINGER
5 115073001 B R AN 2 S THREAD HAMDLER LINK ASSY
6 115076001 1|f #2000 ROLLER
7 115077001 |24 4,76 SHOULDER SCREW, W4.78
878-117-411

14



J . FuE/EPR/ | Nfeading mecnanism

g=1es g 1-10-6

1-15-4

1-10-5
1-15-3 é_,] 10-4 B 1-124
1-15-2 1.103 5—1-124

1-15-1 1122

1-10-1
1-12-1
1-10-2

15_@@@@[#—;;_;
16 13 12%2-3 I___ .
Ao

121

878-217-401



J. F0B L BEi% [ Threading mechanism

HEF.NO CODE__ |QTY B A A NAME OF PARTS an
1 S03615109 1177775823917 TOP COVER ASSY, 317
1-1 803538109 110777% TOP COVER
1-2 503616101 112718 =73B SLIDER ASSY, B
1-3 503540001 2|2 374,76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-4 S03541007 1|0-%-A" =3 ROTOR BASE
1-5 203542001 1503 ROTOR ASSY
16 052710612 11FA° 3476-3256 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X5
17 146354001 UbEE WASHER, PLAIN 5§
1-8 503543101 110-4=3"% ROTOR SHAFT
1-9 013710712 1| P45 4, 769F° % SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
1-10 503544101 1|74 b F3954° 993 SUB TENSION STUD ASSY
1-10-1 503545001 1|70 b305%" SUB TENSION STUD
1-10-2 503546001 1|k PIM
1-10-3 115187101 2|5 TENSION DISC
1-10-4 159805001 11 b FadA 54 TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-10-5 148824101 1IN TENSION SPRING
1-10-6 1001 380014 204 bR TENSION NUT
1-11 013710712 1 135 A Wl SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
112 506057001 1724 M 958 MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY
1-12-1 115186001 14 b9 TENSION STUD, MAIN
1-12-2 115187101 b= BS =L TENSION DISC
1-12-3 115188002 1721 bFA9N § TENSION SPRING
1-12-4 100136001 1 S ELG TENSION NUT
113 115183101 1|1 +hF THREAD RETAINER
1-14 0627106812 1|# 2476-3256 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
1-15 503549001 1|4 b TR G d THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY
1-15-1 503550001 1|4 bR g THREAD PRESSER TEMNSION STUD
1-15-2 115187101 1135 TENSION DISC
1-15-3 158805001 1|{HF35ATHT TENSIOMN DISC PRESSER
1-15-4 506432001 1|4 a0’ i TENSION SPRING
1-15-5 100136001 2|1 rFanaih TENSION NUT
1-16 150556001 1|77h6.35 NUT, SMB.35
117 503551001 4|2 PIN
1-18 S03556001 1|3 PIN3
1-19 503557001 T AT b 1 SPRING, EXTENSION
1-20 S03558001 | ahe SPRING HOOK
1-21 506253201 {04294 THREAD GUIDE
1-22 014680622 I TPHRARL 4, 370573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-23 516253001 {4 oA 4% THREADING DIAGRAM
2 pe2711012 5Fh " 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
3 503617001 AL - THREAD TAK-UD LEVER
4 082711012 1|#47 0476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32¥10
5 146354001 MVEE: WASHER, PLAIN 5
10 503580001 TR THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER SHAFT
11 013710712 FIRiES7 4. T60E E SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.76
12 503561201 | A9z FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 503377101 172449433 FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY
12-2 144504001 2|75 THREAD GUIDEDISC
12-3 144505000 AP orfn s SPRING
12-4 155510001 1| AbF ATk TENSION NUT
13 503564001 1T ToriA{ Tt SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE
14 503565001 1) A8 PFri4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
15 503566001 1A 5 g FAGE PLATE THREAD HOODK
18 02711012 4[#872476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
17 112758001 1|~ T4R7% OIL CAP
B78-817-401

16




P FRW U TR 7 INrean mmmer meacnanism

. 878-917-403
A, A7 38—/ Option parts

878-317-940



K, #0)E54% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS AN

1 §37360001 | 1|{Min’ 13 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

1-1 SA1086001 | 1]|1HULn 233 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SUB ASSY
1-1-1 S36617001 | 1|1MULN - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

1-1-2 303406101 | 194 CLAW

1-1-3 503407001 | /a0 ROLLER

1-1-4 S03408001 | 1|78 i SHOULDER SCREW

1-1-5 110161004 | 1|+9k4.78 NUT, SM4.76

1-1-6 53427800 1|3y SPRING HANGER SHAFT

11-7 014760622 | 1|7HhA3075.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11-8 S03621004 | 1|4MULLFYIL CONNECTING BAR

1-1-9 S03623001 | 1Ly d CONNECTING BAR SHAFT

1-1-10 048050342 | 1|R4TES RETAINING RING, E5

1-1-11 048040342 | 1|hvE4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-1-12 155559001 1|e5% 4% WASHER, PLAIN

12 503622101 | 1|4 MULATLA - CONNECTING LEVER

1.3 150553001 1|#45. 95 NUT, SM5.95

1-4 025060232 1|3 #F206 VWASHER, PLAIN M &

2 151932001 1390474 BEARING COVER

3 107231002 | 1|#539°4. 786 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76

4 503624001 | 1|1MYLY 0" F SPRING

5 534298001 | 1|3vE' DOWEL PIN
| 503626001 | 1|{MULALE THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7 503627001 | 1|1F" 90 MOVABLE KNIFE

8 503628001 | 1|4F 9 3 MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
g 203620001 | 139N FIXED KNIFE

10 106620002 | 1|va3v74.37 SCREW, SM4.37

878-917-403

L1. #7332 8—Y [ Option parts

REF.NO CODE _jQTY o Af NAME OF PARTS A

1 S03476101 | 1|444A FEED PLATE, A

1 S03630101 | 1|19044B FEED PLATE, B

1 115085001 1440450 FEED PLATE, C

1 503632101 | 1479450 FEED PLATE, D

1 816121101 | 1|4794%E FEED PLATE, E

878-917-940

18




LY . /3 3 2/\—"7 | Uption parts

2
. [ ______________ L ____________ _‘\]
| 22 |
| |
J 21 |
| |
| |
|~ 2y — T T T T T T T TN
| 1
|
I | |
I | |##>¥1X s10~030m [
| 1 !For Button Size 610~430 | |
| i 0.1.3 | |
: | ; 2.1-13 | |
I |
| i
|| ]
| [ |
| | |
; |
]F | |
| | [*z>v4xo10~030m X
| | For Button size 410 ~ 430 | |
| | 2-1-5 2-1-9 N
1 i
| | | ]
| |

878-917-940



L2. #7332 s8—Y [ Option parts
REF.NO CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS Rl
SRR 10~ g 20 > |<FORBUTTOM SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 20>
2 503701001 1|4 g iR BUTTON CLAMP SET A
24 S30015101 AR ¥ BV E BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
211 503464101 1|4 g thisd BUTTCN CLAMP BRACKET
2-1-2 S29998001 1| 2 7hiL BUTTON CLAMP, L
2-1-3 S30001001 1|8 2 hILan' SPRING, PLATE ;L
2-1-4 529399001 1|4 42 9h3R BUTTON CLAMP, R
2-1-5 S30002001 1|8 LAHIRIN SPRING, PLATE ;R
216 115156001 2 hiTAAE . GUIDE PIN
2-1-7 062680512 2| 2437 A40KE SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2{A7° AT A ANZ. B Pin, SPRING ROLL Aw2.5
2-1-8 115158001 2|4 »3%74.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
2-1-10 S29954001 1|& Ferhiii BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
2-1-1 503468101 1|7437°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-12 S03657001 1|7 ka. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37
2-1-13 115163001 1| & ahi{ini SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164101 1| hiFATEI( 2 ADJUSTING PLATE, :B-CLAMP
2.1-15 115165001 1% 239°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-16 115166001 1% 435" 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-17 503659001 10 4 7hi4ha PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP
2.1.18 NR2680812 2|41 1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
2.2 503610001 1|F 59833000 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
<F 5L 10~ 3H> |[<FORBUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 30>
2 503633001 1% 520h34B BUTTOM CLAMP SET, B
2-1 S03634101 1| svhidiB BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, B
2-1-1 803464101 R BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
2.1.2 S036850001 B S H ] BUTTON CLAMP, LB
2-1-3 511079001 1|# 570310 3 SPRING, PLATE ;L
2-1-4 503649001 1|# 4-7h3RB BUTTON CLAMP, RB
2-1-5 511080001 1|F 473R{4073 SPRING, PLATE ;R
2-1-8 115156001 2|F ahITAHE" GUIDE PIN .
2-1.7 062680512 2|4 3437-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2|27° Y27 vAR2. 5 PiN, SPRING ROLL AWz2.5
2-1-9 115158001 2|4 »337°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
2-1-10 503467001 1|& vhimes BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
2-1-11 S03468101 1743974, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-12 503657001 1|7y, 37 NUT, ROUND Sh4.37
2-1-13 115163001 1|F o hifan’ i SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164101 1|F 4 ThiFade s ADJUSTING PLATE, :B-CLAMP
2-1-15 115165001 1|4 23374.37 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.37
2-1-18 115166001 1|4723574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-17 503659001 1% 473 5hh PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP
2.1-18 062680812 2|#0° 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
2-2 503610001 1|F 43T i 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
878-917-840

20



L3 . & /3 3 #/\—"7 [ Uption parts

5-3

5.5 5-1-13 5-1-10
l35112

@
]
o 5-1-1
@gu
514 515512 4}

5-9 5-10

;

I

5-4——@m Q

5-2

13-2 131

12-4 12-3 12-2 12-1

878-917-940



L3. A3 3—y [ Option parts
REF.NO CODE |QTY EPrE NAME OF PARTS AN

5 142570108 | 1[AVIP89Fas bz SHANK BUTTON ATTACHMENT
51 142680309 1A 2T 502 SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
5-1-1 154684000 |  1[U0a3" auyvisq SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
5-1-2 142677101 1| 5934 BUTTON CLAMP, A

5-1-3 142678101 1| 59738 BUTTON CLAMP, B

5.1-4 062670812 | 1|\ 33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

51-5 102707003 | 1[#4°F WASHER

5-1-6 142681001 1|# 544151 BUTTOM CLAMP STUD
|5-1-7 154685001 1|# 5415 o0 3 SPRING

5-1-8 142706001 | 2[E7h5- SET SCREW GOLLAR

5-1-9 062670712 | 2|t 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%7

5-1-10 154686001 & dedfady” BUTTON CLAMP ARM

51-11 013719412 t|hAds 4, 760473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

51-12 142680001 1|3 4441 BUTTON CLAMP

51-13 120090001 1|PETUab 2374, 37 SET SCHEW, ([CP) SM4.,37-40X8
52 142683101 1|& #e I T BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER
53 142684001 1|30 P Y BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
5-4 1200090001 | 1(Phevibidy 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
55 062711012 | 1 [#2 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

56 156336101 | 15008 439144 FEED PLATE, :S-BUTTON

5-7 060670512 | 1|n" 4" 367-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

58 142686101 | 1|Z/949°4S CLOTH RECEIVER, §

5-9 503641101 | 1[# 27430 BOTTON CLAMP D

5-10 142687101 | 1|29 1M CLOTH RECEIVER, M

5-11 142688001 | 1|3/ 4L CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)

12 510654001 1[04 = % SHANK GAUGE KIT

12-1 510660001 1|6 527 2E BUTTON CLAMP {E)

12-2 S10651001 | 1) 5R3F BUTTON CLAMP {F)

12-3 105161003 |  1[¢4°% WASHER

12-4 S30086001 | 1[FA"1357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

12-5 510652000 |  5|# 43 14 1.5 BUTTON GUIDE {1.5)

12-6 S10653000 |  5|# &4 1 1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0}

13 810855001 |  1|# &4 1h 43 BUTTON GUIDE SET

13-1 810652000 { 10[# 4¥i b 1.5 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)

132 S10653000 | 104 424" 14 1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0}

878-917-940

22



A S ST ST UrNIVN rARLD

711 748 722 =
7-2-1 7-1-4| 7-2-3

: W 7-1-5

8-1-1-12 6-1-1-10 6-1-1-9—p, Ge—6-1-1-9

E'I-ia Eng—[@ @—EHB

15
6-3
\T T —6-
6-4 ? & 7-4
B-1-1-5 6-1-1-3 |
6-1-1-4 B-1-1-2 ﬁ
|
6-3 6-10 §-11
878-917-940



L4, 73

[ el

in— | Option parts

BEF.NO CODE  |QTY Ao MAME OF PARTS Fit
6 539822109 1 AnArnFe b SHANK DEVICE SET
6-1 539823109 1A 397303A SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
6-1-1 142689309 1A ST i 0 SHAMNK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
6-1-1-1 154684009 Vi Fe L FrRES SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
6-1-1-2 142677101 118 #2973 BUTTON CLAMP, A
6-1-1-3 142678101 1 |F #9236 BEUTTOMN CLAMP, B
6-1-1-4 062670812 1|7 23, 57-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
6-1-1-5 102707003 N WASHER
§-1-1-6 142681001 1|4 seadriy BUTTON CLAMP STUD
6-1-1-7 154685001 1|# 4431 I 3 SPRING
&-1-1-8 142706001 2 (Ehh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
&-1-1-9 og2eT0M 2 2| 2357 -40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
lg-1-1-10 154686001 13 aeag1gr” BUTTOMN CLAMP ARM
&-1-1-11 3719412 1{h43574. 784" 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
g-1-1-12 142680001 1{F 491 BUTTON CLAMP
6-1-1-13 120880001 1|Pavysb a3 4,37 SET SCREW, (CF) SM4.37-40X8
6-1-2 537352009 1|31 PRESSER ARM
&1-3 503455051 1|45TFaE 892 PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
B-1-4 018061022 1|7 KREXIO BOLT, SOCKET MBX10
§-1-5 503695001 1|#° 536 WASHER, PLAIN &
6-1-6 017711412 2|# Mhd. TEX14 BOLT, SM4.76X14
G-1-7 146354001 2iFh 3 WASHER, FLAIN 5
6-1-8 014680622 2P AT, 370 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
52 142683101 1| &ATor T BUTTOM FRESSER ARM LIFTER
6-3 142684001 M E LA i ] BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
-2 120930001 1 |PATih ALy 4,37 SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.37-40X8
8-5 os271112 1 |#n 347632410 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
B-6 156336101 15Add a4 FEED PLATE, ;S-BUTTON
&7 080870512 1| {27 357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
68 14268611 1|28 1S CLOTH RECEIVER, S
5-9 503641101 1 |&" L2h3D BOTTON CLAMP D
6-10 142687101 12005 1M CLOTH RECEIVER, M
B-11 142688001 1|2/7557 1L CLOTH RECEIVER {LARGE)
7 503655002 1|Amenwb MEGHANICAL TWO-PEDAL SET
7-1 502714001 1HIPE L 3 LIFTER LEVER ASSY, \P-BAR
7-1-1 S03705001 1w =27 1-F BASE PLATE
7-1-2 503706001 1| AHIP L - LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
7-1-3 S03707001 1A b 27 L-b GUIDE PLATE
7-1-4 062710612 1 |F7" 2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
7-1-5 503625001 e SPRING HOOK
7-1-6 110161004 1[4, 76 MNUT, SM4.76
7-2 537305001 1 |AFIFE N 1A PRESSER LIFTER SPRING ASSY
7-2-1 018061422 2|Frk MhEx14 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
7-2-2 503625001 1|0 38 SPRING HOOK
7-2-3 503624001 14b0LN A" 1 SPRING
7-3 116185209 1|n" ez PEDAL ASSY
7-3-1 117437109 1 |AHIFET 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-3-2 021400106 2iFIk13ad WUT, 1 i
7-3-3 062401416 2ia4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
734 116016001 A DR TN PEDAL STOPPER
7-4 142656001 174093 CHAIN ASSY
878-917-940

24



LS. A3 2= OFPIIUN FARIT 3

11-2.5 11-2.4 @v 11-2-6

- 11-2-3
]
11-1 .
P 11-2.2
&
11-2-1
878-917-940



L5. AT 38—y [ Option parts

REF.NO CODE TY EAg NAME OF PARTS AM
8 503592001 1|58 WIS TPRIFAbgE LABEL ATTACHMENT
81 508144001 1|50 A1530937° LABEL CLAMP
8-2 509143001 M E A STOPPER
8-3 509145001 197-7° 7" 3 CLAMP SPRING
a-4 501295001 21944572, 38%3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
g 503693001 1|07k 9573 STAY BUTTON ATTACHNMENT (S}
9-1 509482001 1| Fhad 227048 STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE
g-2 502483001 1|5 -t 4D BUTTON RECEIVER (D)
9-3 502484001 1| 2ra U '|BUTTON RECEIVER (L)
a-4 500494001 1|243% " 318-44X3. 4 SCREW, SM3.18-44X3.4
95 508485001 1|9k 7L RECENER GUIDE (L)
9-6 508486001 1|79re PR RECEWVER GUIDE (R)
a-7 S08483001 49433, 18-44%4 SCREW, SM3.18-44X4
9-8 508487001 (958" {1 RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING
11 150416001 1|3V TIYFAARDE BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT
11-1 508488001 b = LIFTING GAUGE
11-2 S08564001 AR ETE LA ] WHRAPPING GAUGE ASSY
11-2-1 8500489001 M EzEz UL ] ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE
11-2-2 508480001 SN EZET s 1) BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A)
11-2-3 509421001 1|37 598 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B)
11-2-4 509492001 1|4byhi THREAD NIPPER
11-2-5 509496001 2|24 238-56X1. 9 SCREW, 5M2.38-56X1.0
11-2-6 509495001 1|# wh4, 37-40¥4. 5 BOLT, SM4.37-40X4.5
878-917-940

268



L. A 273 AT AT UPTHIUN FARITD

4-2

4-1-9

878-917-940

' 21-1 21.2

22

204-4 20-1-3

Bre-917-840



L6. i3z s8—Y [ Option parts

REF.NO CODE oY bl HNAME OF PARTS Fi
4 503635101 1|37 b SMAP CLAMP SET
&1 S03636101 RV ARV SHNAF CLAMP ASSY
4-1-1 503464101 | 1|8 9hisd BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4-1-2 118541001 1|27 97EL ShAP CLAMP, L
4-1-3 118538001 1|27 Y73ER SHAP GLAMP, B
4-1-4 1151656001 2|F BT GUIDE PIN
4-1-5 115158001 2la3i 4,76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
4-1-6 S0a712001 | 1 [AFY7CUvIMsd SNAP CLAMP ASSY, M
4-1-7 S03468101 | 1[443574.37 SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-8 S03657001 | 1 [wkdube. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4,37
4-1-9 115163001 | 1[# $wuhifan 3 SPRING, PLATE
4-1-10 115164101 | 1| 4ouhiFaoes(s ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP
4-1-11 115165001 | 1[4°23574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-12 115166001 | 1]% 34,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-13 S03659007 N B S £ T FPLATE CAM, B-CLAMP
4-1-14 dG2eaoai2 2(#A72437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4-2 S03610007 1| F auhithan 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
878-917-940
L7. #Fia2s8—y [ Option parts

REF.NQ CODE__[QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS RM]
20 509655001 L M U A [ BUTTON SPACER SET
20-1 S09656001 AR EAE Mo LR S BUTTOMN SPACER ASSY
20-1-1 S09657001 1]k 54 BASE
20-1-2 509658001 RES SCALE
20-1-3 S09686001 21F Ah4, 37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7
20-1-4 S02745001 20474 % WASHER
20-1-5 S09659001 | 1{#4°4{3A POSITIONING PLATE, A
20-1-6 S09660001 | 1|74 4{4B POSITIONING PLATE, B
20-1-7 115166001 |  1]4"%3°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
21 SB81B1001 | 1|3 24w 79993 BUTTCN HOLDER HOOK ASSY
21-1 S36813001 | 1|3 %udws 70 BUTTON HOLDER HOOK
21-2 014760622 1|FFhadi’5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 537370001 1 [FlanT =4 FEED SPACER
B7B-817-840

28



L1 . 1Thi&Ran B / ACCESSOres

21

< KA / For Exporit >

— —— — ——— . ey T E— —

_—e— e e ——— s s e T— — — — i r— — —— — . —

878-917-910



Z1. iR 5% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY EiAq MNAME OF PARTS A

1 122981001 1|7 95079 ACCESSORY BAG
2-1 105344001 113573792, BX70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2:2 1188370 11359773, 4570 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
341 107780001 T|AF10K12 WHENCH, 10X12
32 14220501 1|20 F7%8 WHENCH, 7X8
-1 142721001 1|6hE AN 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-2 142002001 1|6a74 AN F2 HEXAGOMNAL WHENCH, 2
4-3 118084001 1|BH7477AN H4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
5] 11505304 2|37nITax1 {$14) MEEDLE, TQX1 (#14)
15] 11505316 21130 ($16) MEEDLE, TQX1 (#18)
5 116063018 2[Fnmax: (dhe) NEEDLE, TOX1 {#18)
5] 559553001 1|ba75 187k COTTONM STAND SET
61 559554001 T|TFT5 173A COTTOM STAND A ASSY
B-1-1 559555001 1|1h77 DISC
6-1-2 0625010186 1|+ 38XK10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
6-1-3 $20135001 HAb7# 9 SPOOL PIN
6-1-4 034422006 2|+247E741%20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4_1X20
52 859556001 1|4 -7 1738 COTTON STAND B ASSY
5-2-1 520133001 kL THREAD RETAIMER
7-1 116185208 AR PEDAL ASSY
7-1-1 117437108 1|41 7244 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-1-2 021400106 2|F7h1324 MUT, 1 M4
7-1-3 0e2401416 274704514 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-1-4 116016001 =l N N U FEDAL STOPFER
8 142656001 1| 747 [CHAIM ASSY
9 144543001 4% MERE3 BOLT, MEXE3
10 025060232 4|b7t 4" 47196 WASHER, PLAIN M &
1" 021060102 4 [FIM1316 MUT, 1 MG
12 115847001 AL WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
16 144224001 1 HEAD COVER
20 537135001 1| ghnT MEEDLE BAR COVER
21 518642009 ] BUTTON TRAY
24 544495001 1|7P48° -+ 95C EYE GUARD ASSY, C
24-1 S44483001 L EE AN HINGE ASSY
24-2 544485001 R |EYE GUARD
24-3 0616608086 2|173318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x8
24-4 025030232 2|bF H 37293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
24-5 021660102 2|H7k113. 18 MUT, 1 SM3.18
24-6 544488001 L Lt A 1 EYE GUARD HOLDER, C
247 062670512 2 1357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 018400632 1|FH M4 X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

TEEOBEIIERET LR ET,

The details of included accessories are subject 1o change.

878-917-10

30



L2 T iBmBavR (A /> 3 CHbAR) / Accessornes (Uption paris)

o= )

EV8-217-010




72 (TR REE(F T3 805 / Accessories (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE oTY [ MAME OF PARTS Hi
7-2 501603009 1[#4I74 734495 (ZHIA) TREADLE ASSY (For Z-type stand)
7-2-1 501199003 1|3y 7344 TREADLE PEDAL
7-2-2 133188001 1|HIFT 73(55°7 TREADLE SHAFT
7-2-3 119707003 2| 73445 4k BRACKET
7-2-4 118708001 2|7:45%" Irha- COLLAR
7-2-5 017082206 2| Mraxz2 BOLT, Max22
7-2-6 116694001 o|ahituks NUT, M8
7-2-7 028080240 2| h 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7-2-8 025080236 2|k b 37298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
25 119270001 1|NES7" Y73 (B0HZH) NE5 PULLEY ASSY {For 60MZ)

25 119271001 1|N757"--73 (50HZA) N75 PULLEY ASSY {For 50HZ)
25-1 105073001 2I7hTIARE3775,95 SET SCREW, SM5.95

26 133824001 BlE-4-9ay CLUSHION RUBBER

27 S18707124 1|va " hED (SOHZAE) BELT, VM WHITE (For 50HZ)

27 318707123 1| AED (6OHZ ) BELT, VM WHITE [For 60HZ)

100 $38536101 27" Ui -3 PULLEY COVER ASSY

101 032422003 4|+TAEDR" 4, 1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
878-917-910

a2




Sp. tHHEF B sh—¥E% / Diffrent parts list

BEEE
REFNO. B-1 E1-5 E1-6 E1-T G2
B8 NBAAY | od=bFY ERE L) SFALU L St T
paRts | AYhALE LS havE hADE
i #BUEER i Sfitch control | Worm gear | Transverse | Verticalfeed | Worm assy
SUB NO.OF
CLASS STITCH FORM sTITCH cam assy assy feed cam assy | cam assy
EM-2178
i S36696-001 | 503445-001 | S03446-001 | S03451-001 | S03528-001
-1
BEM-817B
Z 4 4 503447-001 $ 1
-3 8
16
32
BM-2178
4 4 503446-001 | 503452-001 4
5
EM-317B I I
4 ¢ # 503596001 4
i (ES AN
{Attach label)
BM-9178
i 536697-001 | S03651-001 | 503448-001 | 502451-001 | S03653-001
2
BM-217E
Z 4 1 $03449-001 4 1t
4 6
12
24
BM-917B
x A 4 $03448-001 | S08454-001 A
-8
IM-917B : | : '.i
4 i i S03697-001 4
2 (85 ~<ILAt)
(Attach label)

878-917B-5p



WWEL ST/ SNV vvalingy iaues

E#& 5L/ Waming labels fnth / Name of parts Size{mm) Code
[\ BIEEBS AL - A0 - K
SR W SARET B, 52 X84 | SA0792-001
e ey S e Label, operation Jpn / Eng.
S 7 b - 64 EEE A
5] SA0795-001
Label, high temp. & lang
BERABFES NI
Fl e
Label, entanglement 52 X84 SA0794-001
Jpn/Chn / Eng
é— KHIX—2&
bl mre 10 X30 | S37058-001
FT—AR—2

878-9178-Wa

34



=8| / INDEX

CODE | AEF.NO Fage][ CODE | REF.NO Jage]|” CODE | REF.NO Fage]| CODE | REF.NO Page]
013710512 |5-1 12| | 025030232 |24-4 30| 102707003 |5-1-5 22| | 115098001 |31 8
013710712[19 12| 025060232 |20-5 12 61-15 | 24f| 115009001 |32 8

11 18 1-4 18|| 105073001 |25-1 az|| 115101001 (17 8
1-11 16 10 30[| 105161003 12-3 22| | 115105001 |15 8
1-9 16| | 025080236 |7-2-8 32|} 10532000119 211115108301 |39 8
013719412|5-1-11 oo | 025680232 |44-17 10|{ 105344001 |2-1 30} 115113001 |1-3 2
6-1-1-11 | 24f|o25710232[10-7 2|| 105812003[1-5 6(| 115114001 |1-4 2
013750512 [16-2 14] | 025800332 |11-13 4|| 106436001 |27 21| 115115001 {1-5 2
0137607123 4 11-8 4{| 108628002|10 18] | 115116001 |1-6 2
4 8]| 028080240 |7-2-7 32|| 107153001|12 14|| 115118001 |3 2
014680422 |16-4 14| 032422003 101 a3z|| 107231002|3 18| 115126001 |3 12
014680622 |44-8 10}| 034422006 |6-1-4 30|| 107780001|3-1 30(| 115156001 |44-56 | 10
8-4 12{| 047250842 |44-58 | 10|| 108520001 |21 2 2-1-6 20
8-8 12 2-1-8 201 11010400024 2 2-1-6 20
1-22 18 2-1-8 20} | 110124001 [13-1 14 4-1-4 28
6-1-8 24| 048040342 |1-1-11 18]| 110161004165 4|| 115158001 |44-5-9 10
014710522 |22 4]} 048050342 |8-7 12 73 12 2-1-9 20
014760622 |24 4 1-1-10 18 1-1-5 18 21-9 20
L) 6| 048080142 |26 4 7=-1-6 24 4-1-5 28
33 8{| v0670512 |5-7 221| 110744002 |23-2 12| 115163001 |2-1-13 | 20
35 B8 B-7 24 ) 112751003 {4-4 F 2-1-13 20
38 8|| 061660808 |24-3 ao|| 11275800117 16 4-1-9 28
10 12| | 062401416|7-3-3 24|] 11498000141 8{| 115164101 |2-1-14 | 20
20-10 12 7-1-3 30[| 114982000(11 2 2-1-14 | 20
4 12| | 062501016 [6-1-2 30(| 114984000|10-3 2 4-1-10 28
1-1-7 18| 062670512 |24-7 30 13 2|| 1151685001 [2-1-15 20
21-2 28|| 062670712|5-1-9 22| 11498500114 2 2-1-15 | 20
014761030{10-4 2 §-1-1-0 | 24}|114986101|18 2 4-1-11 P
014770622 |9-1 o} | o62670812{5-1-4 22|| 114988001 |20 2| 115166001 |44-13 10
1-1-1-4 6 6-1-1-4 | 2a||114992000/|4-2 4 2-1-16 | 20
5-1 8| | os2671212|11-3 6|[ 114097001|8 4 2116 | 20
61 8| | 06268051215 2|| 115000000|8-9 4 2017 | 28
71 B 16 811 115004001 |8-6 4 4-1-12 28
1-1 12 44-5-7 10|| 115008000{10 4}| 115183101 |1-13 16
1-1 14 2-1-7 20 8 14|| 115186001 [1-12-1 16
541 14 2-1-7 2of| 115011201113 4{|115187101 (1103 | 16
9-1 14| | 062880812 |44-5-15 | 10| 115012002(11-4 4 1-12-2 16
014770832 |51 & 2-1-18 200 1185018001 (1112 4 1-15-2 16
11-1 12 2-1-i8 | 20||115022001{13 4|| 115188002 |1-12-3 16
01482102211 2 4-1-14 | 28||115025001[105-2 || 1152151004 4
! 8-13 4|| 0827108612 |13 6|} 115042001|1-1-5 6{| 115268002|10.5.3 2
15770812 11-1-1-3 & 1-14 1G] 115048101 [1-21 EI 115275001 17 2
017082206 |7-2-5 32 1-6 16{| 1150530145 30| | 115947001 [12 30
017711412 |44-6 10 7-1-4 24|l 115053016|9 6| 116016001 |7-3-4 24
6-1-6 24|| 062711012 |40 8 5 anl 7-1-4 30
018061022 |44-4 10 16 16]| 1150530185 30|l 116185209 |7-3 24
6-1-4 24 2 16{|115066000|16-1 14 7-1 30
018061422 |7-2-1 24 4 16|| 115067001 |16-3 14| | 116694001 |7-2-6 32
018062022 |16-6 4 5-5 2211115068101 16-5 T4 117437109 |7-31 24
21 12 6-5 24||115073001 |5 14 7-1-1 30
018400632 |40 a0|| 02711212 |10-6 2|} 115076001 6 14| 117934001 |22 2
018680822 |6-3 12| | 062751612 |71 12|} 115077001 |7 14| | 117936001 |23 2
021060102 |11 30| | 062780812 |20-4 12|[ 115078101 |1 al{ 118064001 |4-3 30
021400106 |7-3-2 24| 071055650 |7 4|| 115080000(3 8)| 118532001 |4-1-3 28
7-1-2 30| | 071079450 |5 a|| 115085001 |1 18[| 118541001 |4-1-2 28
021660102 |24-5 30| | 100138001 |1-106 | 16|| 115094001 18 8| | 118837001 |2-2 30
021710102|14 8 1-12-4 16]| 115085001 21 8{| 119270001 |25 ap
021750112|10-5-4 2 1-155 | 16 22 8| 119271001 |25 32
8-10 4| 1100251001 [10-8 2}| 115096000|19 sl 112707003 |7-2-3 32
021800102 |11-14 a|| 100507000 |18 12{| 115007001 |20 el| 119708001 |7-2-4 32
1-1-4 6| | 102571003 |14 4 302 8| 120090001 |5-1-13 | 22

35



55l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Fage) CODE | REF.NO Page|] CODE | REF.NO age| CODE
120990001 |5-4 2211150556001 66 8| | 503415001 |2-1 B | 503508001
6-1-1-13 | 24 44-12 10| | 503420001 |3 6] | 503509001
5-4 24 1-16 16] | S03421001(5 6}]503512001
122991001 1 30) 151051201 |42 8] | 50342300186 6{ | 503516001
133188001 |7-2-2 32||151802001 (166 14| 503424000|7 6] |S03517101
133824001 |26 azlpsig3z001 |2 18} | 50342500008 &) 1503518001
140553102 10 8] 1153586001 |27 411503426101 |11 6| 503521001
141674002 |2-2 6||154684009 |5-1-1 22]1503427101]11-1 6] | 503522001
142002001 |4-2 30 6-1-1-1 24| 1 503428001 |11-2 6§ |5035231M1
142205001 |3-2 30] 154685001 |5-1-7 22| | 503428101 |12 6] | 503524000
142307101 |10-5-1 2 6-1-1-7 - | 24]|503433001|1-2 2] 503525000
142570109 |5 22| 154686001 |5-1-10 22| | 503436001 |2 2| {503526001
142656001 |7-4 24 E-1-1-10 | 24503437001 |4 2| | 503528001
] 301155510001 §12-4 16] | 503438001 |5 211503533001
142658001 (1-1-1-1 81155558001 11-1-12 1B} 150343300116 2150235368001
142677101 |5-1-2 221 156336101 |- 22| | 8034400017 2{|S03538109
B-1-1-2 24 6-6 24| 503441001 |8 2| | 503540001
142678101 (5-1-3 220 1156874001 |72 12]| S03442001 |9 2| |S03:41001
B-1-1-3 2411159805001 |1-10-4 16] | 50344400012 8| 1503542001
142680001 |5-1-12 22 1-15-3 16| S03445001 |5 B]| 503543101
6-1-1-12 241183343001 |11 14| 1 503446001 |6 8] 203544101
142681001 |5-1-6 2211501192003 | 7-2-1 32] | S03447001 |6 8] |5035450M
6-1-1-6 2411501235001 |5-4 26| | 503448001 |6 8] | 503546001
142683101 |5-2 22}|s01603008 |7-2 32||S03449001 |6 8] {503549001
6-2 241 1501686001 |2 14] | 503451001 |7 8| | 503550001
142684001 |5-3 22 |801702001{15 6| | 503452001 (7 81503551001
6-3 241 |S02745007 | 20-1-4 28] | 503454001 |7 8| | 503556001
1426868101 |5-8 2211803372109 (10-2 21 | S03459051 | 44-2 104 | S0OB3E57001
6-8 24 |S03374109 12 2 6-1-3 24| | 503558001
142687101 |2-10 22| |=03376001 |18 2|| 503464101 |44-5-1 10| § 503560001
6-10 2411503377101 |121 18| 2-1-1 2011503561201
142688001 |5-11 221 |503378000 2 4 2-1-1 201 | 803584001
§-11 24 |303373101 |4 4 4-1-1 28] |S03565001
142689309 15-1 22| 503381101 |8 4| | 503467001 [44-5-10 10| |S03566001
6-1-1 24] |S03382101 |8-1 4 . 2-1-10 2011503567001
142705007 |5-1-8 22] |S03383001 |8-2 4] | 503468101 |44-5-11 10| § 503596001
6-1-1-8 24] 503384001 |B8-3 4 2-1-11 204 1 S03597001
142721001 |4-1 30]{503385000|8-4 4 2-1-11 20{ | soaso0001
1442240010 {16 30| |S03386001 |8-5 4 4-1-7 28] |503604001
144504001 |12-2 16] |S03387001 (8-7 4] 503471001 110 8| |S03805001
144505000(12-3 16] |S03388001 [8-11 411503472001 [11 8| 1S03606001
1445430019 30] |503302001 (11-2 A 1503473001 |12 a1 |=03607001
145480101 |22 12| |$03383001 116 41503474001 |13 8f |s03s08001
146354001 |44-7 10] 1503324001 (117 4150347610123 8] |S03610001
20-8 12| |S03395000 (118 4 1 18
1-7 16} |S03401001 |11-16 411503478101 |26 8
5 16) |S03402001 |12 411503480001 |28 8
6-1-7 241503403001 |15 41| 50348210 |30 8]|503611001 (37 8
146360002 |24 Bl |5034035101 [16-1 411503484101 |30-1 8| [503612101 |20 12
43 8] |503406101 {1-1-2 18|| 503485001 |34 8] 503613001 |20-3 12
20-7 12} |503407001 (163 411503486001 |36 8503614001 |20-6 12
14795100010 14 ’ 1-1-3 18| 503488001 |1 12]| 5036151091 16
6 14} 503408001 (164 411503488101 |2 12{ | 503616101 |1-2 16
147691000 |28 2 1-1-4 18} S503420001 |5 120503617001 |3 16
148425002 |11-1-2-1 6} |S03409001 1 6)| 503456101 |6-2 121303621001 |11-1-8 18
148924107 11-10-5 16} 1503410001 |1-1 6(| 503500001 |8 12| 1503622101 |1-2 18
1489896001 {11-15 4] 1503412000 |1-1-1-2 6| § 503501000 |8-1 12] | S03623001 |1-1-9 18
g-12 4| 1503414001 [1-1-3 6503502001 |8-2 12] | S03624001 |4 18
150416001 111 26] 503415001 |1-2 6{| 50350300113 12 7-2-3 24
150553001 (1-3 18| |S03417000|1-3 6 B8-3 12] | S03625001 |7-1-5 24
150554002 (11-5 4| 15303418000 | 1-4 6] | 503504001 |8-5 12 7-2-2 24




Z25| | INDEX

CODE | REF.ND Page CODE | REF.NOD Paggl CODE HEF.NO Page| CODE | REF.NO Page|
S03626001 (6 18] 1 509480001 |11-2-2 261 536616001 |114-1 4
503627001 |7 18] 1509491001 [11-2-3 26| 536617001|1-1-1 18
503628001 |8 18] | 509482001 11-2-4 26| 536622001 (14 G
5036250019 18] 50949300127 265366240013 14
5036301011 18] | 502484001 |9-4 2B6]{ 5368250014 14
503632101 |1 18] | S09495001 11-2-6 26|| 536626001|8 B
503633001 {2 201 ] S09496001|11-2-5 26| 536629001|6 12
St3sad101 |21 20] | 509564001 |11-2 26[| 536630001 |6-1 12
85036351014 28| | 209655001 120 2811536633001 {15 12
503636101 |41 28] § 309656001 |20-1 28] 536642001|21 4
503641101 |5-9 22§ 509657001 |20-1-1 28]1536893001|11-11 4

69 24| | 509658001 |20-1-2 28| 53669400116 4
S03649001 | 44-5-4 10) | S09659001 |20-1-5 28| S536695001|16-2 4
2-1-4 20| | 509660001 [20-1-6 28] |S36656001 (1 2
503650001 |44-5-2 10} | S09686001 |20-1-3 28| 5366970011 2
2-1-2 20[ 510560004 {12-1 2211536699001 16 14
503651001 |5 8]|510651001 {12-2 22| 153670000128 4
503853001 |9 141 | S106852000]12-5 2211536813001 211 28
S03655002|7 24 131 22]|536816001|10-8 2
S03657001 {44-5-12 101§ S10653000112-6 22]| 537058001 34
24112 20 13-2 22| 837060001 34
2-1-12 20)| 510654001 12 2211537133001 123 4
4-1-8 28] S10655001(13 22||537135001 |20 30
S03650001 [44-5-14 10} | S10667001 |25 8| 1537352009|44-1 10]
2-1-17 201 | 810688001 |3 4 6-1-2 24
2-1-17 20 T 14]| 537362001 |18 4
4-1-13 28] | 511072001 |44-5-3 10]| 5373680011 18
S03692001 |8 26 2-1-3 21537370001 |22 28
S03693001|9 2611511080001 |44-5-5 10]| 537436109 |44 10
503695001 |44-3 10 2-1-5 20}|537438109|44 10
B-1-5 2411516121101 |1 18] | S37430000|70 12
S03701001|2 enl| s16253001 |1-23 16| | S37444001|9 8
1 S03704002111 12] | S18642009121 30]| 537805001 7-2 24
‘S03705001 7-1-1 24| | 51870712327 321 s38181001 )21 28
S0a706001|7-1-2 24| | 818707124 |27 32| | 538636101100 3z
S03707001|7-1-3 241 | S20133001 |6-2-1 30| |S390860071 1124 22
S03712001|4-1-6 281520135001 |6-1-3 30]| 538092000|69 8
S503714001|7-1 24f|s20740101 (25 4)1538822108|8 24
S037T 19001 |1-1-1 5} | 529954001 [44-5-10 10} | S539823106]6-1 24
S03720001|1-1-2 B 2-1-10 204 | 538073001 |11-1 14
505724001|10 21| 520058001 |44-5-2 10} | 544483001 | 24-1 30
505725001 (6-8 4 2-1-2 20] | 544485001 |24-2 30
S08057001|1-12 16] | S29999001 |44-5-4 10]|{ 544488001 [24-6 30
508253201|1-21 16 2-1-4 20| § 54449500124 20
S06432001|1-15-4 16] 1 330001001 |44-5-3 10]§ 558553001 |6 30
506682101 (44-5 10 2-1-3 20| 559554001 |6-1 30
S07885001|10-5 2|1 530002001 |44-5-5 10]| S58555001 (8-1-1 30
50904300067 B 2-1-5 20| 559556001|6-2 30
509143001(8-2 26]| 53001510121 20||SA0722001 34
S08144001 |81 26]| S30016101 |44-5 10| |SA0794001 24
508145001 |8-3 26]| 531723001 |29 8||SA0795001 34
50914600123 12| | S31724001 |27 Bl|SA1086001(1-1 18
508147001231 12] | S34278001 [1-1-6 18
S08482001|9-1 26]| 534298001 |5 18
509483001(9-2 26| | 534340001 (4-3 4
S509484001|9-3 26] | 534341001 |4-1 d
S509485001|9-5 26 | 534806001 |11-10 4
508486001 |9-6 260 | 53572700117 4
S0848700119-8 26)| 3659000910 2
508488001 111-1 26| | 536591000101 2
508485001(11-2-1 26 | 536615001 |11 4

cr






	BM-917B
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Stitch number conversion
	Driving clutch and brake mechanism
	Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Presser foot lifter mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Loop spreading mechanism
	Threading mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Option parts
	Accessories
	Accessories (Option parts)
	Different parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	針棒変換関係
	駆動・停止関係
	針棒駆動関係
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	下軸関係
	糸サバキ関係
	糸通し関係
	糸切り関係
	オプションパーツ
	付属品関係
	付属品関係（オプション部品）
	仕様別部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引



